
SUSANA MARTINEZ 
Governor 

JOHN A. SANCHEZ 
Lieutenant Governor 

October 1, 2015 

Mr. Mark Patterson 

;""', Ju--+- ~t:<"''?<.Ir.T""". ,..~. I !,1 "l -.. ;"\ :;< '.~.· · ~ ! j ·: 

NEW MEXICO---- hl ,;I, ~;J ::.:· 

ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303 

Phone (505) 476-6000 Fax (505) 476-6030 
www.nmenv.state.nm.us 

CERTIFIED MAIL ·RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

Mr. Steve Smith 

RYAN FLYNN 
Cabinet Secretary 
BUTCH TONGATE 
Deputy Secretary 

FWDA, BRAC Coordinator 
P.O. Box 93 
Ravenna, Ohio 44266 

USACE-FWDA Program Manager 
819 Taylor Street, Room 3A 12 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

RE: 2015 ANNUAL FEE 
FORT WINGATE DEPOT ACTMTY 
EPA ID#NM6213820974 

Dear Messrs. Patterson and Smith: 

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) has established the 2015 Annual Fee for 
your facility pursuant to the Hazardous Waste Permit and Corrective Action Fee Regulations, 
20.4.2 NMAC. In accordance with 20.4.2.20l.A NMAC, the enclosed Tables were developed 
from the facility permit, Part A application, or enforceable document. The tables are formatted 
accordingly: 1) Table A- Hazardous Waste Management Activities; 2) Table B- Corrective 
Action; and 3) Table C- Summary of Units. 

Enclosed is the invoice for your 2015 annual fees. Under the provisions of 20.4.2.301.C NMAC 
"[p]ayment shall be due within sixty (60) days of receipt of the invoice unless the facility 
submits to NMED a written request seven (7) days prior to the end of the sixty (60) day period 
and receives written approval to extend the time for payment before the date payment is due." 
Under the provisions of 20.4.2.302.A NMAC, "any owner or operator seeking to appeal an 
invoice for fees under this part must first notify the NMED in writing of the intent to appeal the 
invoice within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of the invoice. The notice shall set forth the 
specific matters in dispute, the basis for the dispute, and any matters considered necessary for 
NMED's consideration. The parties shall have thirty (30) calendar days from NMED's receipt of 
notification to meet or confer with NMED to attempt to resolve the matters in the dispute. The 
secretary may extend deadlines under this section upon a determination that good cause exists. If 
an agreement is reached resolving the dispute, NMED may issue a revised invoice and the owner 
and operator shall comply with the terms of such agreement and revised invoice. If an agreement 

SCANNED 



October 1, 2015 
Page 2 

is not reached, NMED shall issue a notification to all parties that an agreement has not been 
reached. Failure to notify NMED of an appeal in the required timeframe shall prohibit the owner 
and operator from appeal of the invoice." 

Should you have questions concerning this Annual Fee please call me at (505) 476-6035. 

Hazardous Waste Bureau 

Attachments 

cc: J. Valdez, NMED HWB 
D. Cobrain, NMED HWB 
B. Wear, NMED HWB 
File: Reading and 2015 Annual Fee 



Unit ID No. 
HWMU#l 

TABLE A 
Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES 

Unit Type/Description Process Comments 

OB/OD Unit XOl- Open 
Burning/Open 
Detonation 

Total Annual Fee: 

Fee 

$3,000.00 

$3,000.00 



Count SWMU/ 
AOC 

1 SWMU I 

2 SWMU2 

3 SWMU3 

4 SWMU4 

5 SWMU5 
6 SWMU6 
7 SWMU7 
8 SWMU8 
9 SWMU9 

10 SWMU 10 

11 SWMU 11 

12 SWMU 12 

13 SWMU 13 

14 SWMU 14 

15 SWMU 15 

16 SWMU 16 

17 SWMU 17 

TABLED 
Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Parcel Description 

21 TNT Leaching Beds & Building 503 

21 Building 515 (Painting and Acid Washout Building and 
Acid Holding Pond) 

11 Fenced Storage Yard (Former Storage Yard or DRMO 
Area, Extended Storage Yard, Former Coal Storage Area) 

6 Building 600 (Building 539, Ammunition Work Shop Area 
Change House and Laundry) 

11 Building 5 
11 Building 11 (Former Locomotive Shop) 
21 Fire Training Ground 
6 Building 537 (Pesticide and Field Battery Shop) 
7 POL Waste Discharge Area 

11 Sewage Treatment Plant (includes Buildings/ Structures 22, 
T-37,63,69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74~ 74b, 74c, 74d,82,83, 
document incinerator, Structure 745, drainage ditch, septic 
system at sewage treatment plant) 

6 Building 542 (Ammunition Workshop) and Building 541 

22 Building 536 (Inspectors Workshop and Ammunition 
Renovation Depot) (includes one former PCB transformer) 

18 Eastern Landfill 

3 Old Burning Ground and Demolition Landfill Area 
(Includes KGA-3, KGA-4, KGA-5, KP-2, KP-3, KP-4, 
Arroyo in Fenced Up Horse Valley, and Dump Pile) 

3 Old Demolition Area (includes Inactive EOD Area, KGA-
1, KGA-2, Old OB/OD & Buried White Phosphorus 
Rounds, and Three Mounds in Fenced-Up Horse Valley) 

16, may Functional Test Range 2/3 
include 15 

2 Western Rifle Range 

Fee 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 



Count SWMU/ 
AOC 

18 AOC18 

19 SWMU 19 

20 SWMU20 

21 SWMU21 

22 SWMU22 
23 SWMU23 

24 SWMU24 

25 SWMU25 

26 SWMU26 

27 SWMU27 

28 AOC28 
29 AOC29 

30 AOC30 
31 AOC31 
32 AOC32 

33 SWMU33 

TABLED 
Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Parcel Description 

9,24 Igloo Block A 

21 Building 501 (Former Boiler House and Heating Plant No. 
7) 

7 Western Landfill, includes Features 3 and 4 on 1962 air 
photo API-3 (1995 Archive Search Report) 

23 Central Landfill 

2 Group C Landfill 
11 Building 8 (Paint Shop or Carpenter Shop) and Building 7 

(Paint Shop and Paint Storage Warehouse) 

11 Building 15 (Garage and Storage Bldg.) 

7 Trash Burning Ground Property Disposal Office includes 
Features 1, 2 and 5 on the 1962 aerial photo API-3 (from 
the 1995 Archive Search Report) 

10 Suspected POL Area. Large berm north of the railroad 
classification yard. 

22 Building 528 Complex. Includes Building 528 
(Ammunition Normal Maintenance Building), Building 
528A (temporary storage igloo), AOC 121 (Building 5288, 
temporary storage igloo), AOC 122 (Building 529), AOC 
125 (Building 550, vacuum collector barricade), AOC126 
(Building 5 51 , service magazine) 

6 Igloo Block B 
2, 4, 19,23 Igloo Block C 

19, 22 Igloo Block D 
19 Igloo Block E 
19 Igloo Block F 

3 Waste Pile KPl 

Fee 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 



Count SWMU/ 
AOC 

34 AOC34 

35 AOC35 
36 AOC36 

37 SWMU37 
38 SWMU38 
39 SWMU39 
40 SWMU40 

41 AOC41 
42 AOC42 
43 AOC43 
44 AOC44 
45 SWMU45 
46 AOC46 
47 AOC47 
48 AOC48 
49 AOC49 

50 SWMU50 

51 AOCSl 
52 AOC52 
53 AOC53 
54 AOC54 
55 AOCSS 
56 AOC56 
57 AOC57 

58 AOC58 

TABLED 
Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Parcel Description 

19 Igloo Block G 

2 Igloo Block H 
2 Igloo Block J (includes Missile Launch Pad used by MDA) 

11 Building 9 (Machine Shop and Signal Shop) 
20 Functional Test Range 1 
19 Pistol Range 
II South Administration Area Formerly named the Coal Tar 

Storage Tanks (Structures 58, 59, and 60), SWMU 48 
(Building 10), SWMU 49 (Building 12), SWMU 50 
(Building 13), SWMU 51 (Building 29), SWMU 52 
(Building T-33), SWMU 53 (Building 36), SWMU 54 
{UST #5), AOC 55 (Structure T -49), AOC 56 (Building T-
SO), AOC 72 (Building I4), SWMU 77 (Building T-34), 
AOC 83 (Structure 63), and AOC 87 (Structure 57) 

16 Igloo Block K 
6 Buildi£!g_ 516 (Ammunition Receiving Building) 
7 Railroad Classification Yard 
10 Former Administration and Utilities Area 
11 Building 6 (Gas Station) 
11 Above Ground Tank located near Big. 11 
11 TPL spill of photoflash powder west of Blg. 11 
11 Building 34 (Fire Station) 
11 Structure 38 (End Loading Dock) and Structure 39 (Side 

Loading Dock) 
11 Structure 35 (Underground Storage Tank (UST #7) located 

by Building 45) 
6 or 11 Structure 64 (Underground Storage Tank) 

11 Building 79 and Building 80 (Storage Vaults) 
13 Lake Knudson 
13 Building 311 (Standard Magazine) 
13 Structure 506 (TNT Storage Barricade) 
13 Structure 533 (Explosive Barricade) 
16 Buildings 306, 307, 308, 309, 310 (Standard Magazines 

near Knudson Lake) 
19 Buildings 303 and 304 (Standard Magazines) and 320 

(Field Dunnage Building along Arterial Road No. 3) 

Fee 

$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 



Count SWMU/ 
AOC 

59 AOC59 

60 AOC60 

61 AOC61 
62 AOC62 
63 AOC63 

64 AOC64 
65 AOC65 
66 AOC66 
67 AOC67 
68 AOC68 

69 AOC69 

70 SWMU70 

71 SWMU72 

72 AOC73 
73 SWMU74 

74 AOC75 

75 AOC76 

76 AOC77 

TABLED 
Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Parcel Description 

19 Building T-422 (former Big. X-11, Normal Maintenance 
Big., Bomb and Shell Paint Big.) 

21 Building 522 formerly designated as Building 500 
(Ammunition Receiving Bldg.) 

21 Building 507 (Smokeless Powder Magazine) 
21 Building 508 (Smokeless Powder Magazine) 
21 Building 509 (Primary Collector Barricade or Propellant 

Baghouse) 
21 Building 510 (Vacuum Producer Building) 
21 Building_ 511 (Service Magazine) 
21 Building 512 (Service Magazine) 
21 Building 513 (Service Magazine) 
21 Structure 514 (Deboostering Barricade) and Structure 545 

(Earthen Barricade) 
22 Buildings 301, 302, and 312 (Standard Magazines), 

Building 316 (Field Lunch Room), 
22 Disassembly Plant and TPL QA Test Area (Disassembly 

Plant includes Building 517, Structure 518, Building 519, 
Structure 520, Structure 521, Structure 547) Disassembly 
Plant and TPL QA Test and OB/OD Area 

21 and Deactivation Furnace, Deactivation Furnace Acid Pits, and 
may surrounding area (includes pre-1958 buildings and areas in 

include 22 the vicinity of Big. 530) 

23 Former buildings or structures along Road C-3. 
3 Area 16 or Site 16 (Proposed Burning Ground) -- to be 

addressed under the Kickout Area requirements unless the 
location is determined to be outside the Kickout Area 
boundary as defined Section IV .A 

6, 7' 11' Electrical Transformers (at least 65 former or existing 
12, 13, 19, transformers) 
21, 22, and 

may 
include 
other 

parcels 

2 Feature 19 on the 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in the 1995 
Archive Search Report. 

2 Feature 20 on the 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in the 1995 
Archive Search Report. 

Fee 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 
$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 



Count SWMU/ 
AOC 

77 AOC79 

78 AOCSO 

79 AOC81 

80 AOC83 

81 AOC84 

82 AOC 85 

83 AOC86 

84 AOC88 

85 AOC89 

86 AOC90 

87 AOC91 

88 AOC92 

TABLEB 
Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee 

CORRECTIVE ACTION 

Parcel Description 

6 Feature 2 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive 
Search Report 

6 Feature 9 on 1962 aerial photo (API-3) in 1995 Archive 
Search Report 

6 Feature 11 on 1962 aerial photo (API-3) in 1995 Archive 
Search Report 

6 Feature 22 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive 
Search Report 

6 Feature 12 on 1962 aerial photo (API-3) in 1995 Archive 
Search Report 

9 Feature 11-1 on 1962 aerial photo (API-3) in 1995 Archive 
Search Report and Feature 1 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) 
in 1995 Archive Search Report. 

21 Feature 15 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive 
Search Report. 

22 Former buildings or structures and disposal areas 
southwest, south, and southeast ofBlg. 528. 

3 Feature 30 and Feature 34 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 
1995 Archive Search Report 

3 Feature 36 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive 
Search Report 

3 Feature 41 in the 1973 aerial photo (API-5) and Feature 27 
on the 1978 historic aerial photo (API-7) in the 1995 
Archive Search Report. 

3 Feature 31 on the 1973 historic aerial photo (API-5) and 
Feature 21 on the 1978 aerial photo (API-7) in 1995 
Archive Search Report 

Total Annual Fee: 

Fee 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$750.00 

$66,000.00 



TABLEC 
Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee 

SUMMARY OF UNITS 

Number of Units Unit Type 

0 Disposal 
1 Treatment 
0 Storage 
0 Post Closure Care 
0 Corrective Action Managemen 
0 Temporary Unit 
0 Remedial Action Plan Unit 

88 Corrective Action 

Total Annual Fee: 

Fee 
$0.00 

$3,000.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$66,000.00 
$69,000.00 



Fort Wingate Army Depot 
PO BOX 268 

New Mexico 

Environment Department 

Hazardous Waste Bureau 

Fort Wingate Depot Activity, NM 87316 
Attn: Mark Patterson 

Invoice#- HWB-FWDA-2015-AF 

Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee 

Quantity 

1 

88 

Item 

Treatment Unit 

SWMU I AOC- First 150 units (1 to 150) 

October 1, 2015 

Item Cost 

$3,000.00 

$750.00 

Total Fees 

Adjustment 

Total Cost 

$3,000.00 

$66,000.00 

$69,000.00 

$0.00 

Pay This Amount $69,000.00 

Make Checks Payable to: NMED/HWB 

Mail Checks and Invoice to: 

New Mexico Environment Department, HWB 
Attn: James Valdez 
2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg 1 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

When you provide a check as payment, you authorize the State of New Mexico to either use information from your check to make 
a one-time electronic fund transfer from your account or to process the payment as a check transaction. 
Check Number: Amount Received: 

Date Received: 


