

JOHN A. SANCHEZ

Lieutenant Governor

NEW MEXICO ENTERED ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT



RYAN FLYNN
Cabinet Secretary
BUTCH TONGATE
Deputy Secretary

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Building 1 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505-6303 Phone (505) 476-6000 Fax (505) 476-6030 www.nmenv.state.nm.us

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

October 1, 2015

Mr. Mark Patterson FWDA, BRAC Coordinator P.O. Box 93 Ravenna, Ohio 44266 Mr. Steve Smith USACE-FWDA Program Manager 819 Taylor Street, Room 3A12 Fort Worth, Texas 76102

RE: 2015 ANNUAL FEE

FORT WINGATE DEPOT ACTIVITY

EPA ID#NM6213820974

Dear Messrs. Patterson and Smith:

The New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) has established the 2015 Annual Fee for your facility pursuant to the Hazardous Waste Permit and Corrective Action Fee Regulations, 20.4.2 NMAC. In accordance with 20.4.2.201.A NMAC, the enclosed Tables were developed from the facility permit, Part A application, or enforceable document. The tables are formatted accordingly: 1) Table A – Hazardous Waste Management Activities; 2) Table B - Corrective Action; and 3) Table C - Summary of Units.

Enclosed is the invoice for your 2015 annual fees. Under the provisions of 20.4.2.301.C NMAC "[p]ayment shall be due within sixty (60) days of receipt of the invoice unless the facility submits to NMED a written request seven (7) days prior to the end of the sixty (60) day period and receives written approval to extend the time for payment before the date payment is due." Under the provisions of 20.4.2.302.A NMAC, "any owner or operator seeking to appeal an invoice for fees under this part must first notify the NMED in writing of the intent to appeal the invoice within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of the invoice. The notice shall set forth the specific matters in dispute, the basis for the dispute, and any matters considered necessary for NMED's consideration. The parties shall have thirty (30) calendar days from NMED's receipt of notification to meet or confer with NMED to attempt to resolve the matters in the dispute. The secretary may extend deadlines under this section upon a determination that good cause exists. If an agreement is reached resolving the dispute, NMED may issue a revised invoice and the owner and operator shall comply with the terms of such agreement and revised invoice. If an agreement



October 1, 2015 Page 2

is not reached, NMED shall issue a notification to all parties that an agreement has not been reached. Failure to notify NMED of an appeal in the required timeframe shall prohibit the owner and operator from appeal of the invoice."

Should you have questions concerning this Annual Fee please call me at (505) 476-6035.

Sincerely,

John E. Kieling

Chief

Hazardous Waste Bureau

Attachments

cc: J. Valdez, NMED HWB

D. Cobrain, NMED HWB

B. Wear, NMED HWB

File: Reading and 2015 Annual Fee

TABLE A Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES

Unit ID No.	Unit Type/Description	Process	Comments	Fee
HWMU #1	OB/OD Unit	XO1 - Open		
		Burning/Open		
		Detonation		\$3,000.00
			Total Annual Fee:	\$3,000.00

Count	SWMU/ AOC	Parcel	Description	Fee
1	SWMU 1	21	TNT Leaching Beds & Building 503	\$750.00
2	SWMU 2	21	Building 515 (Painting and Acid Washout Building and Acid Holding Pond)	\$750.00
3	SWMU 3	11	Fenced Storage Yard (Former Storage Yard or DRMO Area, Extended Storage Yard, Former Coal Storage Area)	\$750.00
4	SWMU 4	6	Building 600 (Building 539, Ammunition Work Shop Area Change House and Laundry)	\$750.00
5	SWMU 5	11	Building 5	\$750.00
6	SWMU 6	11	Building 11 (Former Locomotive Shop)	\$750.00
7	SWMU 7	21	Fire Training Ground	\$750.00
8	SWMU 8	6	Building 537 (Pesticide and Field Battery Shop)	\$750.00
9	SWMU 9	7	POL Waste Discharge Area	\$750.00
10	SWMU 10	11	Sewage Treatment Plant (includes Buildings/ Structures 22, T-37, 63, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74a, 74b, 74c, 74d, 82, 83, document incinerator, Structure 745, drainage ditch, septic system at sewage treatment plant)	\$750.00
11	SWMU 11	6	Building 542 (Ammunition Workshop) and Building 541	\$750.00
12	SWMU 12	22	Building 536 (Inspectors Workshop and Ammunition Renovation Depot) (includes one former PCB transformer)	\$750.00
13	SWMU 13	18	Eastern Landfill	\$750.00
14	SWMU 14	3	Old Burning Ground and Demolition Landfill Area (Includes KGA-3, KGA-4, KGA-5, KP-2, KP-3, KP-4, Arroyo in Fenced Up Horse Valley, and Dump Pile)	\$750.00
15	SWMU 15	3	Old Demolition Area (includes Inactive EOD Area, KGA-1, KGA-2, Old OB/OD & Buried White Phosphorus Rounds, and Three Mounds in Fenced-Up Horse Valley)	\$750.00
16	SWMU 16	16, may include 15	Functional Test Range 2/3	\$750.00
17	SWMU 17	2	Western Rifle Range	\$750.00

Count	SWMU/ AOC	Parcel	Description	Fee
18	AOC 18	9, 24	Igloo Block A	\$750.00
19	SWMU 19	21	Building 501 (Former Boiler House and Heating Plant No. 7)	\$750.00
20	SWMU 20	7	Western Landfill, includes Features 3 and 4 on 1962 air photo API-3 (1995 Archive Search Report)	\$750.00
21	SWMU 21	23	Central Landfill	\$750.00
22	SWMU 22	2	Group C Landfill	\$750.00
23	SWMU 23	11	Building 8 (Paint Shop or Carpenter Shop) and Building 7 (Paint Shop and Paint Storage Warehouse)	\$750.00
24	SWMU 24	11	Building 15 (Garage and Storage Bldg.)	\$750.00
25	SWMU 25	7	Trash Burning Ground Property Disposal Office includes Features 1, 2 and 5 on the 1962 aerial photo API-3 (from the 1995 Archive Search Report)	\$750.00
26	SWMU 26	10	Suspected POL Area. Large berm north of the railroad classification yard.	\$750.00
27	SWMU 27	22	Building 528 Complex. Includes Building 528 (Ammunition Normal Maintenance Building), Building 528A (temporary storage igloo), AOC 121 (Building 528B, temporary storage igloo), AOC 122 (Building 529), AOC 125 (Building 550, vacuum collector barricade), AOC126 (Building 551, service magazine)	\$750.00
28	AOC 28	6	Igloo Block B	\$750.00
29	AOC 29	2, 4, 19, 23	Igloo Block C	\$750.00
30	AOC 30	19, 22	Igloo Block D	\$750.00
31	AOC 31	19	Igloo Block E	\$750.00
32	AOC 32	19	Igloo Block F	\$750.00
33	SWMU 33	3	Waste Pile KP1	\$750.00

Count	SWMU/ AOC	Parcel	Description	Fee
34	AOC 34	19	Igloo Block G	\$750.00
35	AOC 35	2	Igloo Block H	\$750.00
36	AOC 36	2	Igloo Block J (includes Missile Launch Pad used by MDA)	\$750.00
37	SWMU 37	11	Building 9 (Machine Shop and Signal Shop)	\$750.00
38	SWMU 38	20	Functional Test Range 1	\$750.00
39	SWMU 39	19	Pistol Range	\$750.00
40	SWMU 40	11	South Administration Area Formerly named the Coal Tar Storage Tanks (Structures 58, 59, and 60), SWMU 48 (Building 10), SWMU 49 (Building 12), SWMU 50 (Building 13), SWMU 51 (Building 29), SWMU 52 (Building T-33), SWMU 53 (Building 36), SWMU 54 (UST #5), AOC 55 (Structure T-49), AOC 56 (Building T-50), AOC 72 (Building 14), SWMU 77 (Building T-34), AOC 83 (Structure 63), and AOC 87 (Structure 57)	\$750.00
41	AOC 41	16	Igloo Block K	\$750.00
42	AOC 42	6	Building 516 (Ammunition Receiving Building)	\$750.00
43	AOC 43	7	Railroad Classification Yard	\$750.00
44	AOC 44	10	Former Administration and Utilities Area	\$750.00
45	SWMU 45	11	Building 6 (Gas Station)	\$750.00
46	AOC 46	11	Above Ground Tank located near Blg. 11	\$750.00
47	AOC 47	11	TPL spill of photoflash powder west of Blg. 11	\$750.00
48	AOC 48	11	Building 34 (Fire Station)	\$750.00
49	AOC 49	11	Structure 38 (End Loading Dock) and Structure 39 (Side Loading Dock)	\$750.00
50	SWMU 50	11	Structure 35 (Underground Storage Tank (UST #7) located by Building 45)	\$750.00
51	AOC 51	6 or 11	Structure 64 (Underground Storage Tank)	\$750.00
52	AOC 52	11	Building 79 and Building 80 (Storage Vaults)	\$750.00
53	AOC 53	13	Lake Knudson	\$750.00
54	AOC 54	13	Building 311 (Standard Magazine)	\$750.00
55	AOC 55	13	Structure 506 (TNT Storage Barricade)	\$750.00
56	AOC 56	13	Structure 533 (Explosive Barricade)	\$750.00
57	AOC 57	16	Buildings 306, 307, 308, 309, 310 (Standard Magazines near Knudson Lake)	\$750.00
58	AOC 58	19	Buildings 303 and 304 (Standard Magazines) and 320 (Field Dunnage Building along Arterial Road No. 3)	\$750.00

Count	SWMU/ AOC	Parcel	Description	Fee
59	AOC 59	19	Building T-422 (former Blg. X-11, Normal Maintenance Blg., Bomb and Shell Paint Blg.)	\$750.00
60	AOC 60	21	Building 522 formerly designated as Building 500 (Ammunition Receiving Bldg.)	\$750.00
61	AOC 61	21	Building 507 (Smokeless Powder Magazine)	\$750.00
62	AOC 62	21	Building 508 (Smokeless Powder Magazine)	\$750.00
63	AOC 63	21	Building 509 (Primary Collector Barricade or Propellant Baghouse)	\$750.00
64	AOC 64	21	Building 510 (Vacuum Producer Building)	\$750.00
65	AOC 65	21	Building 511 (Service Magazine)	\$750.00
66	AOC 66	21	Building 512 (Service Magazine)	\$750.00
67	AOC 67	21	Building 513 (Service Magazine)	\$750.00
68	AOC 68	21	Structure 514 (Deboostering Barricade) and Structure 545 (Earthen Barricade)	\$750.00
69	AOC 69	22	Buildings 301, 302, and 312 (Standard Magazines), Building 316 (Field Lunch Room),	\$750.00
70	SWMU 70	22	Disassembly Plant and TPL QA Test Area (Disassembly Plant includes Building 517, Structure 518, Building 519, Structure 520, Structure 521, Structure 547) Disassembly Plant and TPL QA Test and OB/OD Area	\$750.00
71	SWMU 72	21 and may include 22	Deactivation Furnace, Deactivation Furnace Acid Pits, and surrounding area (includes pre-1958 buildings and areas in the vicinity of Blg. 530)	\$750.00
72	AOC 73	23	Former buildings or structures along Road C-3.	\$750.00
73	SWMU 74	3	Area 16 or Site 16 (Proposed Burning Ground) – to be addressed under the Kickout Area requirements unless the location is determined to be outside the Kickout Area boundary as defined Section IV.A	\$750.00
74	AOC 75	6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 19, 21, 22, and may include other parcels	Electrical Transformers (at least 65 former or existing transformers)	\$750.00
75	AOC 76	2	Feature 19 on the 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in the 1995 Archive Search Report.	\$750.00
76	AOC 77	2	Feature 20 on the 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in the 1995 Archive Search Report.	\$ 750.00

Count	SWMU/ AOC	Parcel	Description	Fee
77	AOC 79	6	Feature 2 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive Search Report	\$750.00
78	AOC 80	6	Feature 9 on 1962 aerial photo (API-3) in 1995 Archive Search Report	\$750.00
79	AOC 81	6	Feature 11 on 1962 aerial photo (API-3) in 1995 Archive Search Report	\$750.00
80	AOC 83	6	Feature 22 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive Search Report	\$750.00
81	AOC 84	6	Feature 12 on 1962 aerial photo (API-3) in 1995 Archive Search Report	\$750.00
82	AOC 85	9	Feature 11-1 on 1962 aerial photo (API-3) in 1995 Archive Search Report and Feature 1 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive Search Report.	\$750.00
83	AOC 86	21	Feature 15 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive Search Report.	\$750.00
84	AOC 88	22	Former buildings or structures and disposal areas southwest, south, and southeast of Blg. 528.	\$750.00
85	AOC 89	3	Feature 30 and Feature 34 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive Search Report	\$750.00
86	AOC 90	3	Feature 36 on 1973 aerial photo (API-5) in 1995 Archive Search Report	\$750.00
87	AOC 91	3	Feature 41 in the 1973 aerial photo (API-5) and Feature 27 on the 1978 historic aerial photo (API-7) in the 1995 Archive Search Report.	\$750.00
88	AOC 92	3	Feature 31 on the 1973 historic aerial photo (API-5) and Feature 21 on the 1978 aerial photo (API-7) in 1995 Archive Search Report	\$750.00
			Total Annual Fee:	\$66,000.00

TABLE C
Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee
SUMMARY OF UNITS

Number of Units	Unit Type	Fee
0	Disposal	\$0.00
1	Treatment	\$3,000.00
0	Storage	\$0.00
0	Post Closure Care	\$0.00
0	Corrective Action Managemen	\$0.00
0	Temporary Unit	\$0.00
0	Remedial Action Plan Unit	\$0.00
88	Corrective Action	\$66,000.00
	Total Annual Fee:	\$69,000.00



New Mexico Environment Department Hazardous Waste Bureau

Fort Wingate Army Depot PO BOX 268

October 1, 2015

Fort Wingate Depot Activity, NM 87316

Attn: Mark Patterson

Invoice # - HWB-FWDA-2015-AF

Fort Wingate Depot Activity 2015 Annual Fee

Quantity	Item	Item Cost	Total Cost
1	Treatment Unit	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
88	SWMU / AOC - First 150 units (1 to 150)	\$750.00	\$66,000.00
		Total Fees	\$69,000.00
		Adjustment	\$0.00
		Pay This Amount	\$69,000.00

Make Checks Payable to: NMED/HWB

Mail Checks and Invoice to:

New Mexico Environment Department, HWB Attn: James Valdez

2905 Rodeo Park Drive East, Bldg 1

Santa Fe, NM 87505

When you provide a check as payment	you authorize the State of New Mexico to either use information from your check to make
a one-time electronic fund transfer from	your account or to process the payment as a check transaction.
Check Number:	Amount Received:
Date Received:	